UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ANALYSIS ON THE DISCOURSE OF
POWERPOINT PRESENTATION SLIDES OF ESL
NOVICE LEARNERS

NURLIYANA BINTI ISA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the degree of

Master of Education
(TESL)

Faculty of Education

August 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my wholehearted gratitude and special thanks to the people who made
this research possible. The author wishes to thank:

* My supervisor; Prof. Dr. Hazadiah Mohd Dahan for her endless guidance, input and support in
completing this thesis.

* The participants that willingly volunteered to assist me in collecting my data.

» My family, for their support, encouragement and understanding while completing this thesis.

NurLiyanaBinti Isa

August 2014



ABSTRACT

Creating Powerpoint presentations has now become part of the requirement at tertiary
level. As countries are now moving towards achieving knowledge-based workers who are
able to compete and perform at the tertiary level and the working world, the requirement
in using technology is now a must. However, exposure to all of the linguistic features,
structures and conventions of Powerpoint presentations should have begun at a tender
age with facilitation from the teachers throughout primary and secondary education.
Unfortunately, due to budget cuts and time constraints, many learners did not get the
privilege of learning the ‘how-to’s in using Powerpoint presentations slide. This proved
to be an obstacle to these novices at their point of entry into tertiary education as
compared to their more experienced comrades. Hence, this discourse study was
conducted to shed light onto the linguistic features, structures and conventions displayed
by these novices when dealing with Powerpoint presentations. Furthermore, this study
serves as a start-up point as it is one of the rare few researches that look into Powerpoint
presentation slides through the use of a discourse analysis and a Language Analysis
Model by Ellis and Johnson (1994). The study was conducted using two models which
are the Ellis and Johnson’s (1994) framework and Bhatia’s (1993) model. These models
were then used to analyze linguistic features, structures and conventions present in the
Powerpoint presentation slides. Based on the findings, it was evident that novice learners
do show regularity in the features of Powerpoint presentations used pertaining to their
rhetorical structure, lexico - grammatical features and conventions. The findings
highlighted the errors in signposting and labeling, use of tenses and rhetorical questions,
text to visual ratio, selegtion of lexis as well as organization of Powerpoint presentation
slides. The findings congregated could encourage educational institutions to emphasize
and incorporate Powerpoint presentation lessons or assessments into classrooms.
Furthermore, the findings could aid in understanding the processes, acceptable norms and
the workings in regards to Powerpoint presentations. On top of that, it could create
awareness on the importance of learning the features that entails a good Powerpoint
presentation as this practice will be a life-long skill. It is hoped that, due to the
importance of mastery this skill, schools and the Ministry could include this as a
compulsory module at school level. This study recommends that future works should be
done with gender variation across education level and to include the spoken discourse of
the presentation for a more comparative finding.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of the study

1.3 Statement of research problem
1.4  Research objectives

1.5 Research questions

1.6 Significance of study

1.7 Limitations of the study

1.8 Definition of terms

1.9 Conclusions

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Text as a tool
2.2.1 Mediated technology in education
2.2.2 Discourse analysis, cohesion and coherence in texts
2.2.2.1 Discourse analysis
2.2.2.2 Cohesion and coherence in Powerpoint

presentations

PAGE

ii
iv
vii

viii

12
13
14
16
17
18

19
20
20
21
21
23



23
24
2.5

2.2.3 The three language analysis models

Language and conventions that entail good Powerpoint slides

Issues in mediated teaching & learning

Conclusions

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Introduction
Research design

Population, sample and discourse of the study
3.3.1 Population and sample
3.3.2 Discourse

Research instruments
3.4.1 The pilot study

Data collection and data analysis procedures
Data analysis

Conclusion

RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

Introduction

Data analysis and presentation

4.2.1 Research question 1

4.2.1.1 Organization
4.2.1.1.1 Introduction
4.2.1.1.2 Conclusion
4.2.1.1.3 Body section
4.2.1.1.4 Visual presentation of sentence

structure

4.2.2 Research question 2
4.2.2.1 Grammatical structure
4.2.2.2 Vocabulary

25

36
39

40

41

43
43
45

47
50

51

52

55

56

57
58
60
60
69
74
82

98
99
104



