UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ANALYSIS ON THE DISCOURSE OF POWERPOINT PRESENTATION SLIDES OF ESL NOVICE LEARNERS

NURLIYANA BINTI ISA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Education (TESL)

Faculty of Education

August 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to	express my	wholehearted	gratitude	and special	thanks to	the people	who	made
this research po	ssible. The	author wishes	to thank:					

- My supervisor; Prof. Dr. Hazadiah Mohd Dahan for her endless guidance, input and support in completing this thesis.
- The participants that willingly volunteered to assist me in collecting my data.
- My family, for their support, encouragement and understanding while completing this thesis.

NurLiyanaBinti Isa

August 2014

ABSTRACT

Creating Powerpoint presentations has now become part of the requirement at tertiary level. As countries are now moving towards achieving knowledge-based workers who are able to compete and perform at the tertiary level and the working world, the requirement in using technology is now a must. However, exposure to all of the linguistic features, structures and conventions of Powerpoint presentations should have begun at a tender age with facilitation from the teachers throughout primary and secondary education. Unfortunately, due to budget cuts and time constraints, many learners did not get the privilege of learning the 'how-to's in using Powerpoint presentations slide. This proved to be an obstacle to these novices at their point of entry into tertiary education as compared to their more experienced comrades. Hence, this discourse study was conducted to shed light onto the linguistic features, structures and conventions displayed by these novices when dealing with Powerpoint presentations. Furthermore, this study serves as a start-up point as it is one of the rare few researches that look into Powerpoint presentation slides through the use of a discourse analysis and a Language Analysis Model by Ellis and Johnson (1994). The study was conducted using two models which are the Ellis and Johnson's (1994) framework and Bhatia's (1993) model. These models were then used to analyze linguistic features, structures and conventions present in the Powerpoint presentation slides. Based on the findings, it was evident that novice learners do show regularity in the features of Powerpoint presentations used pertaining to their rhetorical structure, lexico - grammatical features and conventions. The findings highlighted the errors in signposting and labeling, use of tenses and rhetorical questions, text to visual ratio, selection of lexis as well as organization of Powerpoint presentation slides. The findings congregated could encourage educational institutions to emphasize and incorporate Powerpoint presentation lessons or assessments into classrooms. Furthermore, the findings could aid in understanding the processes, acceptable norms and the workings in regards to Powerpoint presentations. On top of that, it could create awareness on the importance of learning the features that entails a good Powerpoint presentation as this practice will be a life-long skill. It is hoped that, due to the importance of mastery this skill, schools and the Ministry could include this as a compulsory module at school level. This study recommends that future works should be done with gender variation across education level and to include the spoken discourse of the presentation for a more comparative finding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
Abs	tract		ii	
Table of Contents				
List	List of Tables			
List	of Figu	res	viii	
СН	APTER			
1	INTI	RODUCTION		
	1.1	Introduction	1	
	1.2	Background of the study	4	
	1.3	Statement of research problem	8	
	1.4	Research objectives	12	
	1.5	Research questions	13	
	1.6	Significance of study	14	
	1.7	Limitations of the study	16	
	1.8	Definition of terms	17	
	1.9	Conclusions	18	
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction	19	
	2.2	Text as a tool	20	
		2.2.1 Mediated technology in education	20	
		2.2.2 Discourse analysis, cohesion and coherence in texts	21	
		2.2.2.1 Discourse analysis	21	
		2.2.2.2 Cohesion and coherence in Powerpoint	23	
		presentations		

		2.2.3 The three language analysis models	25
	2.3	Language and conventions that entail good Powerpoint slides	31
	2.4	Issues in mediated teaching & learning	36
	2.5	Conclusions	39
3	RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	
	2.1	To Anna Anna Airean	40
	3.1	Introduction	40
	3.2	Research design	41
	3.3	Population, sample and discourse of the study	43
		3.3.1 Population and sample	43
		3.3.2 Discourse	45
	3.4	Research instruments	47
		3.4.1 The pilot study	50
	3.5	Data collection and data analysis procedures	51
	3.6	Data analysis	52
	3.7	Conclusion	55
4	RES	EARCH FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1	Introduction	56
	4.2	Data analysis and apparentation	57
	4.2	Data analysis and presentation 4.2.1 Research question 1	57 58
		4.2.1.1 Organization	60
		4.2.1.1.1 Introduction	60
		4.2.1.1.2 Conclusion	69
		4.2.1.1.3 Body section	74
		4.2.1.1.4 Visual presentation of sentence	82
		structure	
		4.2.2 Research question 2	98
		4.2.2.1 Grammatical structure	99
		4.2.2.2 Vocabulary	104